resolution no. <u>2014-15</u>

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE OF VAN BUREN COUNTY TO APPLY FOR A GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE ALREAD COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS: The Quorum Court of Van Buren County has determined that the Alread Community meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the Arkansas Rural Community Grant Programs; and

WHEREAS: The Alread Community has presented plans for improvements to the Alread F.U.N. Park. (1.) To resurface the children's playground area with rubber mulch and rework the adjacent gardens. (2.) To resurface the basketball/tennis court with Acrylic Resurfacer; fill cracks and holes with Patch Binder. (3.) To rebuild the horseshoe pit area. (4.) To paint the pavilion interior posts, stain the wood ceiling and seal the picnic tables.

WHEREAS: The Quorum Court of Van Buren County recognizes the need for this project, concurs with its importance and supports the Alread Community in its efforts to proceed with the same; and

WHEREAS: The Alread Community has furnished proof that they have raised \$8,043.00 through community cash and/or in-kind donations to be applied to the project as a local match.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS

That the County Judge of Van Buren County is hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural Development Commission for purposes of securing state grant funds in the amount of \$16,086.00 to aid and assist the Alread Community in executing the proposed project described herein and that the County Judge and County Clerk of Van Buren County are further authorized to administer the grant funds for this project.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 17th DAY OF JULY, 2014

APPROVED:

Roger Mooper, County Judge

Robbye Reprost County Clar





CERTIFICATE OF RECORD JORR COOG-CLOC VAN BUREN CO, AR FEE \$0.00 RECORDED: 7/22/2014 2:42:43 F.
BUBBYA BENNETT, COUNTY CLERK
BY: January